Division of Health Service Regulation

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLE	=IED
			5 14/11/0		C	
		MHL090-218	B. WING		12/1	2/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDI	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LENDON (COTTAGE		Y ROAD, SUIT			
		MARSHVIL	LE, NC 28103			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		V 000			
	One complaint was si #NC00223210) and counsubstantiated (intal deficiency was cited. This facility is licensed category: 10A NCAC Treatment for Childre	one complaint was ke #NC00222227). A d for the following service 27G .1300 Residential en or Adolescents.				
	-	d for 12 and has a current vey sample consisted of ents.				
V 112	27G .0205 (C-D) Assessment/Treatme	nt/Habilitation Plan	V 112			
	PLAN (c) The plan shall be assessment, and in plegally responsible per of admission for clien receive services beyond (d) The plan shall incomplete the plan shall incompose the projected date of achieved by provision projected date of achieved (2) strategies; (3) staff responsibles; (4) a schedule for reannually in consultation responsible person of (5) basis for evaluation outcome achievement (6) written consent of	developed based on the partnership with the client or erson or both, within 30 days its who are expected to be an of the service and a dievement; by the plan at least on with the client or legally it both; ion or assessment of our agreement by the client or legally or agreement by the client or legally or agreement by the client or legally or agreement by the client or				
	responsible party, or	a written statement by the such consent could not be				

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation

	OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.		С		
		MHL090-218	B. WING		12/12/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
LENDON	COTTAGE		Y ROAD, SUIT				
	MARSHVILLE, NC 28103						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE		
V 112	Continued From page	e 1	V 112				
	obtained.						
	This Rule is not met						
Based on record reviews and interviews, the							
facility failed to implement goals and strategies to meet the individual needs of 1 of 2 audited clients							
	(client #2). The finding						
	D : 44/00/04	f 1: 4 //Ol					
	-15 years old.	of client #2's record revealed:					
	-Admission date of 12	2/1/23.					
	•	on Deficit Hyperactivity					
	Disorder, Conduct Dis						
	Depressive Disorder, Disorder.	Post Traumatic Stress					
		d 5/12/24 and updated					
		ne (client #2) will refrain from					
	use of tobacco and su						
	-No goals or strategie address tobacco or si	es in the treatment plan to					
		0/24 positive for THC.					
	Daview or 44/40/04	of the facility to incident					
	reports from 8/1/24 to	of the facility's incident					
		Staff (#1) reported that while					
	in the cottage (facility) [client #2] was standing in					
		smoke was observed. Staff					
	retrieved a blue/greer	n vape device."					
	Interview on 11/27/24	with client #1 revealed:					
		clients smoking or vaping.					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 VMLL11 If continuation sheet 2 of 6

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		MHL090-218	B. WING		12/12/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LENDON (COTTAGE	1915 HAS	TY ROAD, SUIT	TE D	
LENDON	COTTAGE	MARSHVI	LLE, NC 28103		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 112	Continued From page	2	V 112		
	-Denied seeing other of alcohol or drugs.	clients under the influence			
	-Denied smoking, vap -"On 10/10/24 the drivassumed that I smoke medicine so I was rea -Began substance ab 2024. -Did not have goals of substance abuse.	use therapy in November r strategies to address with client #2's former			
	revealed: -"He (client #2) and h (into the facility) in co and one time he had -On 10/10/24 prior to a comprehensive clin "came to the car and thought he was under told him (transportation (transportation worke (client #2) smoked an appointment.' I met to [client #2] and observinfluence. He (client was falling asleep dur he (client #2) did not influence. Later he (or prior to transportation -Reported the inciden requested a drug test -Requested substance #2.	is peers were smuggling ntraband such as vape pens a joint." an appointment to complete ical assessment, client #2 the transportation worker r the influence. [Client #2] on worker) that when he r) came through the gate he ad was 'getting right for my the transportation worker and red that he was under the #2) had bloodshot eyes and ring the assessment. Initially admit to being under the client #2) said he smoked a getting there." It to the facility and			

Division of Health Service Regulation

substance abuse.

treatment plan to address tobacco use or

STATE FORM 6899 VMLL11 If continuation sheet 3 of 6

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
		MUI 000 240	B. WING		C
		MHL090-218			12/12/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		1915 HAS	STY ROAD, SUIT	E D	
LENDON	COTTAGE		ILLE, NC 28103		
040.15	STIMMADV ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N 0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	(- /
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	
				DEFICIENCY)	
V 112	Continued From page	. 3	V 112		
V 112	Continued From page		V 112		
	Attempted interview of	on 11/21/24 and 11/22/24			
	with client #2's curren	it Department of Social			
	Services guardian wa	s unsuccessful due to no			
	return call prior to sur	vey exit.			
	Interview on 12/11/24	with staff #1 revealed:			
	-"There is no smoking	g or vaping (at the facility).			
		m (clients) from trying to			
	sneak."	, , ,			
	-Clients brought contr	aband from the school to			
	the facility.				
	-"They (clients) will br	ing anything they can to			
		ttes, cigars. Nicotine or			
		can get their hands on."			
		it with him (client #2) but he			
	is definitely seeking (
		e goals or strategies to			
	address tobacco or si	-			
	Interview on 12/11/24	with staff #2 revealed:			
	-Was "not sure" if he	had seen client #2 under the			
	influence.				
	-If a client was under	the influence, "I would			
		, and they would get in			
	touch with the guardia				
	-Drug testing could be				
		e goals or strategies to			
	address tobacco or si				
	Interview on 12/11/24	with the Shift Supervisor			
	revealed:	·			
	-"The kids (clients) ar	e checked when they come			
		nes they hide contraband			
		rettes, etc.) in their privates."			
	,	apes found were THC or			
	nicotine.				
		es into the facility was a "new			
	trend since school ha				

Division of Health Service Regulation

-Client #2 did not have goals and strategies in his

STATE FORM 6899 VMLL11 If continuation sheet 4 of 6

Division of Hoalth Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regul	iation		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	MHL090-218	B. WING	C 12/12/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
LENDON COTTACE	1915 HASTY ROAD, SUITE D		

COTTAGE		: D	
MARSH	VILLE, NC 28103		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Continued From page 4	V 112		
treatment plan to address substance abuse.			
Interview on 11/22/24 with the Therapist revealed: -Client #2 was receiving substance abuse therapy, virtually, when he was first admitted to the facilityClient #2 stopped attending substance abuse therapy in April 2024 due to preferring in person therapy rather an virtual therapy"He (client #2) has admitted that he struggles with the urge to use tobacco and THC." -Was responsible for developing the treatment plan for client #2Did not include goals or strategies to address substance abuse in the treatment plan"I didn't put it (goals and strategies to address substance abuse) in the PCP (Person Centered Plan) because he (client #2) doesn't have a substance use disorder diagnosis." -"We started seeing it (substance abuse) becoming more of an issue to [client #2] and we provided additional resources (substance abuse therapy)." -Client #2 began substance abuse therapy in person on 11/14/24.			
Interview on 11/21/24 and 11/27/24 with Chief Agency Director revealed: -Client #2 did not present as impaired on 10/10/24 but did test positive for THC on that daySmoking and vaping were not allowed on campusCompleted drug tests when clients were suspected of being under the influenceClients brought vapes from schoolConfiscated all contrabandTreatment plan goals and strategies are the responsibility of the therapistDid not know why client #2 did not have goals and strategies to address substance abuse.			
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 treatment plan to address substance abuse. Interview on 11/22/24 with the Therapist revealed: -Client #2 was receiving substance abuse therapy, virtually, when he was first admitted to the facilityClient #2 stopped attending substance abuse therapy in April 2024 due to preferring in person therapy rather an virtual therapy"He (client #2) has admitted that he struggles with the urge to use tobacco and THC." -Was responsible for developing the treatment plan for client #2Did not include goals or strategies to address substance abuse in the treatment plan"I didn't put it (goals and strategies to address substance abuse) in the PCP (Person Centered Plan) because he (client #2) doesn't have a substance use disorder diagnosis." -"We started seeing it (substance abuse) becoming more of an issue to [client #2] and we provided additional resources (substance abuse therapy)." -Client #2 began substance abuse therapy in person on 11/14/24. Interview on 11/21/24 and 11/27/24 with Chief Agency Director revealed: -Client #2 did not present as impaired on 10/10/24 but did test positive for THC on that daySmoking and vaping were not allowed on campusCompleted drug tests when clients were suspected of being under the influenceClients brought vapes from schoolConfiscated all contrabandTreatment plan goals and strategies are the responsibility of the therapistDid not know why client #2 did not have goals	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 treatment plan to address substance abuse. Interview on 11/22/24 with the Therapist revealed: -Client #2 was receiving substance abuse therapy, virtually, when he was first admitted to the facilityClient #2 stopped attending substance abuse therapy in April 2024 due to preferring in person therapy rather an virtual therapy"He (client #2) has admitted that he struggles with the urge to use tobacco and THC." -Was responsible for developing the treatment plan for client #2Did not include goals or strategies to address substance abuse in the treatment plan"I didn't put it (goals and strategies to address substance abuse) in the PCP (Person Centered Plan) because he (client #2) doesn't have a substance use disorder diagnosis." -"We started seeing it (substance abuse) becoming more of an issue to [client #2] and we provided additional resources (substance abuse therapy)." -Client #2 began substance abuse therapy in person on 11/14/24. Interview on 11/21/24 and 11/27/24 with Chief Agency Director revealed: -Client #2 did not present as impaired on 10/10/24 but did test positive for THC on that daySmoking and vaping were not allowed on campusCompleted drug tests when clients were suspected of being under the influenceClients brought vapes from schoolConfiscated all contrabandTreatment plan goals and strategies are the responsibility of the therapistDid not know why client #2 did not have goals	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 4 treatment plan to address substance abuse. Interview on 11/22/24 with the Therapist revealed: -Client #2 was receiving substance abuse therapy, intual therapy. -Client #2 stopped attending substance abuse therapy in April 2024 due to preferring in person therapy rather an virtual therapy. -"He (client #2) has admitted that he struggles with the urge to use tobacco and THC." -"Was responsible for developing the treatment plan for client #2. -"I didn't put it (goals and strategies to address substance abuse) in the PCP (Person Centered Plan) because he (client #2) doesn't have a substance use disorder diagnosis." -"We started seeing it (substance abuse) becoming more of an issue to [client #2] and we provided additional resources (substance abuse therapy)." -Client #2 began substance abuse therapy in person on 11/14/24. Interview on 11/2/124 and 11/27/24 with Chief Agency Director revealed: -Client #2 did not present as impaired on 10/10/24 but did test positive for THC on that day. -Smoking and vaping were not allowed on campus. -Completed drug tests when clients were suspected of being under the influence. -Clients brought vapes from school. -Confiscated all contraband. -Treatment plan goals and strategies are the responsibility of the therapist. -Did not know why client #2 did not have goals

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 VMLL11 If continuation sheet 5 of 6

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

> С 12/12/2024

MHL090-218

B. WING __

I ENDON COTTAGE

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

1915 HASTY ROAD, SUITE D

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

LENDON COTTAGE MARSHVILLE, NC 28103					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 VMLL11 If continuation sheet 6 of 6